Office of <
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests @

(Head of Forest Force) o T W I
Himachal Pradesh Forest Department Headquarters, Talland, Shimla-171 001

COtRT MATTER/URGENI

No.[(.42-359/2019 (I'CA) Dated Shimla-1. the

l'o

The District Attorney.
Himachal Bhawan. Legal Cell,
Mandi House. New Delhi.

Subject: 0.A.N0.606/2019 (IA N0.422/2019) in the matter of Jai Anant Dehadrai
Vs State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors.

Sir,
Kindly find enclosed herewith 3 copies of” fair draft of compliance report
for filing in the Honble National Green Tribunal. New Delhi on behalf of Principal Chief

Conservator of Forests (Hol'IF) Himachal Pradesh.

Yours faithfully.
2.t 9 2 19
Encls:as above Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoF).
Himachal Pradesh

Tel No. 0177-2624207, 2623147, 2624186, Fax: 0177-2624192, E-mail: peef-hp@nic.in



of Foretts |

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
Original Application No. 606/2019
(LA. No 422/2019)
In the matter of*

Jai Anant Dehadrai Applicant (s)
Versus

State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors Respondent(s)

Compliance Report on behalf of Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (HoFF),
Himachal Pradesh in compliance of order dated 23.07.2019,

MAY IT PLEASE YOUR LORDSHIPS:

L. Ajay Kumar IFS S/o Late Shri Surinder, aged 59 years presently working
as Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (HoFF), Himachal Pradesh do hereby

solemnly affirm and declare as under:-

That the Hon'ble NGT vide Order dated 23.07.2019 w.r.t OA No 606/2019 (I.A. No

422/2019) has been pleased to issue the directions which are reproduced as under:-

. “Let a factual and action taken report in the matter be furnished by the
{ Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Himachal Pradesh,
g State Pollution Control Board and a representative of Deputy
- Commissioner, Kullu  within one month by e-mail at Judicial-
ngl@gov.in. The nodal agency will be the Principal Chief Conservator
of Forests (HoFF), Himachal Pradesh for coordination and

compliance.”

That in compliance to the order passed on dated 23.07.2019 by the Hon’ble NGT in
OA No. 606/2019 (I.A. No 422/2019) the factual and action taken report in the matter

1s as under:-

1. A team comprised of Divisional Forest Officer Seraj, Sub Divisional
Magistrate, Banjar, Assistant Executive Engincer, Himachal Pradesh State
Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Kullu and Range Forest Officer,
Banjar visited the various spots at random on dated 17.08.2019 & 22.08.2019
to check the factual position of the incidence of indiscriminate dumping of

solid waste material in Jibhi town. (Report is attached as Appendix-A)

2. That it has been found that there is no river named Pushbhadra exist in the

Kullu district which traverses through Jibhi Town, whereas as per record

o, r 2 E S T F D (TOPO Sheet) a small nalla/stream called “Jibhi Gad” passes through the
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Jibhi town which finally join Tirthan river (a tributary of Beas) at Banjar

town.

That further, the team found that indiscriminate dumping of solid material in
Jibhi Gad has been done at one place near Jibhi town (GPS location N 31° 35"
28127 - F 77° 21" 02. 09"). Range officer Banjar also informed that whole
tract of Jibhi Gad has been checked at random by the field staff on dated
28.07.2019 & found that no indiscriminate dumping of solid material /solid
waste on the bank of Jibhi Stream except at one place (Jibhi town) as

mentioned in this Para.

That it has also been found that cognizance of the offence has been taken by
the Forest Department and issued damage reports (illegal muck dumping)
against four defaulters viz Smt. Lata Devi d/o Sh. Maheshwar, Sh Yash
Thakur s/o Sh. Prakesh chand, Sh. Daulat Ram s/o Sh. Devi Singh and Sh.
Lagn Chand s/o Sh. Khemi Chand R/o Jibhi and fine of Rs 24,400 has been
realized from the defaulting persons. Further, Range Forest Officer Banjar has
issued notices to the defaulting persons thereby directing them to take
necessary precautionary measures like construction of check walls etc. on the
bank of Jibhi Gad to check/stop the flow of solid waste into the stream.
Further the defaulting persons have been directed to plant 100 plants near

Jibhi town at their own cost to compensate environmental loss.

That the Regional Office, HP State pollution Control Board, Kullu has also
issued notices to the defaulting persons for violation of provision of section

25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.

That further it has been noticed that defaulters have constructed three check
walls (in compliance to the notice of forest department/RFO Banjar) on the
bank of Jibhi Gad (site in question) as a precautionary measure to check/stop

the flow of dumped solid waste into the stream.

That further meeting with local people/stakeholder of Jibhi town was held by
the team on spot and they have been directed that no Garbage/solid
waste/material/other effluents be dumped on forest as well as in the
nallas/streams. All concerned departments have also been instructed on the
spot by the team to do frequent patrolling to check such incidence in future

and take necessary action as deemed fit against defaulters as per law.

It is, therefore, prayed that compliance report may kindly be taken on record.

Place: Shimla.
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VERIFICATION

—————ee S J VPN

L, the above named deponent do hereby verify that the contents, of Para 1 to 7

060* of the affidavit are true and correct to the best of knowledge as derived from record
2 “% and no part of it false and nothing material has been concealed therefrom,
.\o :

t

el
Verified at Shimla on ____September of 2019.
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Factual & Action Taken Report
w.rt
(O.A. Mo 606/2019 titted Jai Anant Dehadrai V/S State of H.P. & Ors. pending before the Hon'ble NGT Delhi)

A "

Kindly refer to CT Kullu's office Endst. No 3470 dated 09.08.19 (referred 1o DFO Seraj), DC
office letter no 794/LFA dated 97072019 (referred to SDM Banjar) and the order passed on
dated 23.07.2019 by the Honble NGT in OA No 606/2019 (LA. No, 422/2019).

In compliance to the direction issued vide above reference the team comprised of DFO
Seraj, SDM Banjar, AEE RO Kullu- HPSPCB & RFO Banjar visited the various spots at random
on dated 17.08.2019 & 22.08.2019 1o check the factual position of the incidence of

indiscriminate dumping of solid waste material in Jibhi towr.
Finding of the teams are following:

{. It has been found that there is no river named Pushbhadra exist in the Kullu district which
traverses through Jibhi Town, whereas as per record (TOPO Sheet) a small nalla/stream
called “Jibhi Gad" passcs through the Jibhi town which finally join Tirthan river (a

tributary of Beas) at Banjar town.

2

Further, team found that indiscriminate dumping of solid material in Jibhi Gad has been
done at one place near Tibhi town (GPS location N 3’ 38° 2812% ; E 7721 02.097)
(Photograph Attached as Annexure-1). Range officer Banjar also informed that whole
tract of Jibhi Gad has been checked at random by the field staff on dated 28.07.2019 &
found that,no indiscriminate dumping of solid material isolid waste on the bank of Jibhi
Giream except at one place (Jibhi town) 48 mentioned in this Para.

3. It has also been found that cognizance of the offence has been taken by the Forest
Department and issued damage reports Gllegal muck dumping) against four defaulters viz
Smit. Lata Devi dfo Sh. Maheshwar, Sh Yash Thakur /o Sh. Prakesh chand, Sh. Daudat
Ram s‘o Sh. Devi Singh and Sh. Lagn Chand s/o Sh. Khemi Chand R/o Jibhi (Detail

attached as Annexure-2) and fine Rs 24.400 has been realized from the defaulting

persons. Further, Range Forest Officer Banjar has issued the notices 10 the defaulting

persons thereby directed them 10 {ake necessary precautionary measures like construcuon




of check walls etc on the bank of Jibhi Gad to check/stop the flow of solid waste into the
stream, further the defaulting persons has been directed to plant 100 plants near Jibhi
town at their own cost to compensate environment loss. (dnnexure-3)

4, The regional office HP state pollution Control Board Kullu has also issued notices to the
defaulting persons for violation of provision of section 25/26 of Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. (dnnexure-4)

5. Further it has been noticed that defaulters has constucted the three check walls fin

compliance to the notice of forest department/RFO Bawjar) on the bank of Jibhi Gad (site in question)
as a precautionary measures to check/stop the flow of dumped solid waste into the

stream. (Annexure-V)

Further meeting with local people/stakeholder of Jibhi town was done by the team on spot and
they have been directed that no Garbage/solid waste/material/other effluents need to be dumped
on forest as well as in the nallas/streams. Necessary direction has also been issued to all
concerned department on the spot to do frequent patrolling to check such incidence in future and

take necessary action as deemed fit against defaulter as per law.

Submitted for information & further necessary action please.
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“Naote:

CF « Consarvator of Forest

DE ~ Deputy Commiseiones

DFQ ~ Divividna) Forest Officer

SPM - Sub- Divisional Magistrate

AEE ~ Assistant Environmest Enginter

HPSPOR = Himachal Pradesh State Pollution Control Bomd

RFO - Range Forest Officen

RO = Regions! Office
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55y,  H.P.STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
> Regional Office: HIMUDA, Shopping Comple’:‘ 61602-223149)

\a‘i'::r Moar- Kullu Distt-Kullu, pin-175101 (Phone :
s d Website: http://hppcb.nicin e-mail: cbrokullu@gmail.com

No.PCB/RO-KLU/Misc File /2019- 1932 -3¢ pate: 23 -7 - .?M‘}

To

Amt. Leela Devi Dfo Sh. Maheshwar Singh, V.P.O. Dagsari,

Teh. Anni, Distt. Kullu HP.
2. Sh. Yash tahkur, S/o Sh. Prakash Chand, Vill. Jawachh,

p.O. Bachhot, Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.
3. Sh. Daulat Ram, S/0 sh. Devi Singh, Vill B
Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.
4. Sh. Lagan Chand S/O Sh. Khimi Ram,
Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP:

halon, P.O. Bahu,

vill. Bini, P.O. Chhechi,

Sub: Regarding- pumping of muck into Jibhi Nala and impact on water
quality .
Whereas it has come to the notice to this office that the muck has been dumped

by the construction activity from your area to the nearby flowing Nallah. Which may

have impact on the water quality of the said Stream and aquatic life as well.
Whereas you are violating the provision of section 25/26 of Water (Prevention &

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 attracting the penal provisions of the above Acts which

may include imprisonment for six years and fine besides disconnection of power supply.

are directed to show cause that why action as proposed above should not

gainst you as mentioned above under the provisions of the environment law

You

be taken a

for non compliance of the provision of the Acts. However, before proceeding against

n the matter, you are hereby directed to report compliance to this office as
the dumping of muck in to the Nallah and remedial action taken

you finally i

further stop

in this regard, failing which action will be initiated without further notice.

At
(Er. Pradeep Moudgil)
AEE, HPSPCB RO Kullu

Scanned by CamScanner



ON CONTROL BOARD

complax Hall No-B, Banai

H.P. STATE POLLUTI

: i Raglonal Office: HIMUDA shopping No-B,
k"‘?n‘" Mo Kullu Distt-Kullu, Pin=178101 (Phone 01902-223149)
P a-mall nclnulmlIuammmll.com

i Website: hittpi//hppchnlcln

No.PCB/RO-KLU/Misc Flle /2019 /2 3@ + 5 pate: 43 -7~ 2719

To

1. Smt. Leela Davi D/o Sh, Maheshwar Singh, V.0 Dagaay

Teh, Anni, Distt, Kullu HP,
. Sh, Yash tahkur, S/o Sh. Prakash Chand, Vil Jawachh,
P.0. Bachhot, Teh, Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.
3. Sh. Daulat Ram, S/o Sh. Devl Singh, Vil Bhalon,
Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP,
4. Sh. Lagan Chand S/O Sh. Khiml Ram, Vil Bin
Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.

¢
"~

p.O. Bahu,

|, P.O. Chhechl,

sub: Regarding- Dumping of muck into Jibhl Nala and Impact on water

quality .

Whereas it has come to the notice to this office that the muck has been dumped

by the construction activity from your area to the nearby flowing Nallah. Which may

have impact on the water quality of the sald Stream and aquatlc life as well,
Whereas you are violating the provision of section 25/26 of Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 altracting the penal provisions of the above Acts which

may include imprisonment for six years and fine besldes disconnection of power supply.

You are directed to show cause that why action as proposed above should not

be taken against you as mentioned above under the provislons of the environment law
n of the Acts. However, before proceeding against
y directed to report compliance to this office as

allah and remedial action taken

for non compliance of the provisio
you finally in the matter, you are hereb

further stop the dumping of muck intotheN
failing which action will be initiated without further notice.

ot
(Er. pradeep oudgil)

AEF, HPSPCB RO Kullu

\

in this regard,

Scanned by Cambeanner



H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONﬁR%glﬁgﬁRE
i - = C mp exX =Dy ea
Regional Office: HIMUDA, shggg‘l“é’l (;hone: 01902-22314*.;;a

Moar- Kullu Distt-Kullu, Pin- : i i
Website: http://hppcb.nic.in e-mail: pcbrokullu@gmail.com mail.com

No.PCB/RO-KLU/Misc File /2019- /4. 32~ 3¢ Date: 23~ 7219

To

1. Smt. Leela Devi Dfo Sh. Maheshwar Singh, V.P-O- Dagsari,

Teh. Anni, Distt. Kullu HP.
2. Sh. Yash tahkur, S/o Sh. Prakash Chand, Vill. Jawachh,
‘/{P.O. Bachhot, Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.
. Sh. Daulat Ram, S/o Sh. Devi Singh, Vill Bhalon,
Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.
4, Sh. Lagan Chand S/O Sh. Khimi Ram,
Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.

P.0. Bahu,

vill. Bini, P.O. Chhechi,

Sub: Regarding- Dumping of muck into Jibhi Nala and impact on water

quality .

otice to this office that the muck has been dumped
the nearby flowing Nallah. Which may

Whereas it has come to the n

by the construction activity from your area to

have impact on the water quality of the said Stream and aquatic life as well.

Whereas you are violating the provision of section 25/26 of Water (Prevention &

trol of Pollution) Act, 1974 attracting the penal provisions of the above Acts which

Con
esides disconnection of power supply.

may include imprisonment for six years and fine b

You are directed to show cause that why action as proposed above should not

be taken against you as mentioned above un
sion of the Acts. However, before proceeding against

der the provisions of the environment law

for non compliance of the provi
you finally in the matter, you are hereby directed to report compliance to this office as
further stop the dumping of muck in to the Nallah and remedial action taken
which action will be initiated without further notice.

in this regard, failing

radeep Moudgil)
HPSPCB RO Kullu

Scanned by CamScanner
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H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTRC::- IIBlgnl-\sRD
Regional Office: HIMUDA, Shopping comple)-(o:902 22: Py
Moar- Kullu Distt-Kullu, Pin-175101 (Phone: "223149)

Website: http://hppcb.nicin e-mail: DC rokull il

No.PCB/RO-KLU/Misc File /2019- /2 39 -3 & Date: 22— F-2 017

To
an

1. Smt. Leela Devi D/o Sh. Maheshwar Singh, V.P.O. Dagsarl,
Teh. Anni, Distt. Kullu HP. =
2. Sh. Yash tahkur, S/o Sh. Prakash Chand, Vill. Jawachh,
P.O. Bachhot, Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.
3. Sh. Daulat Ram, S/o Sh. Devi Singh, Vill Bhalon, P.O. Bahu,
Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.
4. Sh. Lagan Chand S/O Sh. Khimi Ram, Vill. Bini, P.O. Chhechi,
Teh. Banjar, Distt Kullu HP.

Sub: Regarding- Dumping of muck into Jibhi Nala and impact on water
quality .
Whereas it has come to the notice to this office that the muck has been dumped

by the construction activity from your area to the nearby flowing Nallah. Which may
have impact on the water quality of the said Stream and aquatic life as well.

Whereas you are violating the provision of section 25/26 of Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 attracting the penal provisions of the above Acts which
may include imprisonment for six years and fine besides disconnection of power supply.

You are directed to show cause that why action as proposed above should not
be taken against you as mentioned above under the provisions of the environment law
for non compliance of the provision of the Acts. However, before proceeding against
you finally in the matter, you are hereby directed to report compliance to this office as
further stop the dumping of muck in to the Nallah and remedial action taken
in this regard, failing which action will be initiated without further notice.

(Er. Pradeep Moudgil)
AEE, HPSPCB RO Kullu
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GPS location- N31°35'28.12"; E77°21"02.09"  Photograph.- Dared 22.08.2019




